Indicative Timetable

Event Date

Interim Directors appointed to the Board 27 April 2017

Notice of Meeting sent to shareholders 23 May 2017

Annual General Meeting to approve the Resolutions 22 June 2017

Prospectus lodged with ASIC 22 June 2017

Completion of the DOCA

Securities registered on a post-Consolidation basis
28 June 2017

Public Offer opens  7 July 2017

Public Offer closes 21 July 2017

Completion of the Proposed Transaction

Issue of shares under the Public Offer

Issue of shares and New Options to the Proponent

Issue of shares to Swala Noteholders

Issue of shares to Vendors

Issue of shares to Symbol Noteholders

Issue of Promoter Options to Argonaut

Issue of shares to Noble Resources

Completion of the Share Purchase Agreement

Proposed Directors appointed to the Board

28 July 2017

Expected date for shares to be reinstated to trading on ASX  4 August 2017

`

Pro forma capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company, assuming the Resolutions are passed and the
Proposed Transaction completes, is as follows:

Capital structure

Existing
1

Completion

  Minimum

Subscription

Full

Subscription

Existing Shares
2
 1,376,288 1,376,288 1,376,288

Shares to Trident
3

 - 12,250,000 12,250,000

Shares to Swala Noteholders
4
 - 37,500,000 37,500,000

Shares to Vendors
5

-

199,999,999

199,999,999

Shares in lieu of Cash

Reimbursement
6

-

3,125,000

3,125,000

Shares to Symbol Noteholders
7

-

20,000,000

25,000,000

Shares to Noble
8

-

50,000,000

50,000,000

Shares under Public Offer - 140,000,000 190,000,000

Total Shares 1,376,288 464,251,287 519,251,287

Existing Options 72,498 72,498 72,498

New Options
9
 - 6,750,000 6,750,000

Promoter Options
10

 - 20,000,000 20,000,000

Fully diluted Share capital 1,448,786 491,073,785 546,073,785

Notes:

1. Assumes completion of the Consolidation of securities on a 1 for 120 basis.

2. Assumes no additional shares are issued between the date of this announcement and completion of the Proposed
Transaction, including pursuant to an exercise of existing Options.

3. 750,000 shares to be issued to the Proponent (and/or its nominees) under the Proponent Placement and 11,500,000
shares to be issued to the Proponent (and/or its nominees) in consideration of services provided to the Company in
connection with the Proposed Transaction.

4. Shares to be issued to Swala Noteholders in full conversion of the Swala Notes.